14.10.2020

#### Counsel for appellant present.

Learned counsel referred to the judgment passed by learned Federal Service Tribunal in Appeal No. 1888(R)CS/2016 which was handed down on 03.12.2018. Through the said judgment the issue of payment of Conveyance Allowance to a civil servant during summer and winter vacations was held to be within his entitlement and the deduction already made from him was to be reimbursed. Similar reference was made to the judgment by Hon'ble Peshawar High Court passed on 01.10.2019 in the case of appellant.

Learned counsel, when confronted with the proposition that the issue, in essence, was dilated upon by the Federal Service Tribunal and more particularly, by the Hon'ble Peshawar High Court in the case of appellant, stated that in case the respondents are required to execute the judgment of Peshawar high Court, the appellant will have no cavil about disposal of instant appeal.

The record suggests that while handing down judgment in the Writ Petition preferred by the appellant, the Hon'ble High Court not only expounded the definition of "Pay" as well as "Salary but also entitlement of a civil servant for the Conveyance Allowance during the period of vacations. It is important to note that the respondents were represented before the High Court during the proceedings.

In view of the above noted facts and circumstances and in order to protect the appellant from a fresh round of litigation which may protract over a formidable period, the appeal in hand is disposed of with observation that the judgment of Hon'ble Peshawar High Court passed in Writ Petitions including W.P No. 3162-P/2019 shall be honored and implemented by the respondent within shortest possible time. The appellant shall, however, be at liberty to seek remedy in accordance with law in case his grievance is not redressed by the respondents within a reasonable time.

File be consigned to the record room.

Atiq-Ur-Rehman Wazir

Atiq-Ur-Rehman Wazir Member (E)

ANNOUNCED

ETA-1 STREET ₹^ Form- A FORM OF ORDER SHEET. Court of . E4. Case No.-/2020 S.No. Date of order proceedings Order or other proceedings with signature of judge ~ C.F. H. Station Tools 1.71 : . - 1 2 1 .2 Marsho alle . . . . ..... - - ł , i 1 i The appeal presented today by Mr. Noor Muhammad Khattak 17/08/2020 ; 1-Advocate may be entered in the Institution Register and put up to the Learned Member for proper order please. The sub-\_ ] EUTIO STUBILITED CI. SHER -REGISTRAR 2-This case is entrusted to S. Bench for preliminary hearing to be put up there on (4/10) 200 「新潟」となけ CHOLO 3PT HATTARN HARLIN TO MUCH MEMBER()) FTADUL ST DELCE: BOLMON / 2" BOCH STURY PLATE S ADL PERSONAL SECTION INC. Wated Led, Peshewan 031542382141 Note. Sir, Spare copies will be submitted Alter Admission of the case.

# BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

# APPEAL NO. 9589/2020

VS

#### LUBNA BIBI

EDUCATION DEPTT:

~1 · · · · ·

· •		ىرى بەر بىرى بىرىيى بىرى يەر <u>بىرى بىرى بىرى بىر</u>	
S.NO.	DOCUMENTS	ANNEXURE	PAGE
1.	Memo of appeal		1-3.
<b>2.</b>	Notification	ent A	4.
<u> </u>	Pay, Slips Factors all to be being of a	B & C	5- 6.
4.	Service Tribunal judgment	With the D	7- 8.
5.	Departmental appeal	E	9.
6.	Vakalat nama		10.
6.			

For of organized y set when the scout is to be statics if prepares

THROUGH: NOOR MUHAMMAD KHATTAK ADVOCATE

APPELLANT

den edit

OFFICE: Flat No.4, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Juma Khan Plaza, Near FATA Secretariat, Warsak Road, Peshawar. 0345-9383141

#### Note:

相保持 经管理

Sir,

Spare copies will be submitted After Admission of the case.

#### BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

appeal NO. 9589 /2020

Miss. Lubna Bibi, PST (BPS-12), GGPS Aloch No.1, District Shangla.

Khyber Pakhtukhwa Service Telesnal ちりゅン Diserv See

.....APPELLANT

#### VERSUS

- 1- The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 2- The Secretary (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 3- The Secretary Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 4- The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 5- The Director of (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

......RESPONDENTS

APPEAL UNDER SECTION-4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE IMPUGNED BY RESPONDENTS ILLEGALLY AND ACTION OF THE UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE OF THE APPELLANT DURING WINTER & SUMMER VACATIONS AND AGAINST NO ACTION TAKEN **ON THE** DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF THE APPELLANT WITHIN THE STATUTORY PERIOD OF NINETY DAYS.

#### PRAYER:

That on acceptance of this appeal the respondents may kindly be directed not to make deduction of conveyance allowance during vacations period (Summer & Winter Vacations) and make the payment of all outstanding amount of Conveyance allowance which have been deducted previ ously with all back benefits. Any other remedy which this august Tribunal deems fit that may also be awarded in favor of the appellant.

#### R/SHEWETH: ON FACTS:

- 1- That the appellant is serving in the Elementary & Secondary Education Department as PST (BPS-12) quite efficiently and up to the entire satisfaction of their superiors.
- 2- That the Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the Civil Servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC)1-1/2011 dated 14.07,2011 was issued. That later on vide revised Notification dated 20.12,2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees

egistrax 17/8/20

- 4- That some of colleagues of the appellant approached to this august Tribunal in different service appeals which was allowed by this august Tribunal vide its judgment dated 11.11.2019. Copy of the judgment is attached as annexure.....**D**.
- 5- That appellant also filed Departmental appeal before the appellate for redressal of his grievances in light of the principle of consistency but no reply has been received from the quarter concerned. That appellant feeling aggrieved and having no other remedy filed the instant service appeal on the following grounds amongst the others. Copy of the Departmental appeal is attached as annexure......E.

#### **GROUNDS:**

- A- That the action and inaction of the respondents regarding deduction of conveyance allowance for vacations period/months is illegal, against the law, facts, norms of natural justice.
- B- That the appellant have not been treated by the respondent Department in accordance with law and rules on the subject noted above and as such the respondents violated Article 4 and 25 of the constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan 1973.
- C- That the action of the respondents is without any legal authority, discriminatory and in clear violation of fundamental rights duly conferred by the Constitution and is liable to be declared as null and void.
- D- That there is clear difference between leave and vacation as leave is applied by the Civil Servant in light Government Servant Revised Leave Rules, 1981 while the vacations are always announced by the Government, therefore under the law and Rules the appellant fully entitled for the grant of conveyance allowance during vacations period.
- E- That the Government Servants Revised Leave Rules, 1981 clearly explain that the civil servants who avail the vacations are allowed only one leave in a month

whereas, the other civil servants may avail 04 days leave in a calendar months and the same are credited to his account and in this way he may avail 48 days earned leave with full pay, whereas the Government servants to avail vacation such as appellant is allowed one day leave in a month and twelve (12) days in a year and earned leave for twelve days in a year are credited to his account and there is no question of deduction of conveyance allowance for vacation period, the respondents while making the deduction of conveyance allowance lost sight of this legal aspects and illegally and without any authority started the recovery and deduction of conveyance allowance from appellant.

- F- That as the act of the respondents is illegal, unconstitutional, without any legal authority and not only discriminatory but is also the result of malafide on the part of respondents.
- G- That appellant has the vested right of equal treatment before law and the act of the respondents to deprive the petitioners from the conveyance/allowance is unconstitutional and clear violation of fundamental rights.
- H- That according to Government Servants Revised leave Rules, 1981 vacations are holidays and not leave of any kind, therefore, the deduction of conveyance allowance in vacations is against the law and rules.
- I- That according to Article 38 (e) of the Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973 the state is bound to reduce disparity in the income and earning of individuals including persons in the services of the federation, therefore in light of the said Article the appellant fully entitle for the grant of conveyance allowance during vacations.
- J- That the petitioners seeks permission of this Honorable Court to raise any other grounds available at the time of arguments.

It is therefore, most humbly prayed that the appeal of the appellant may be accepted as prayed for.

BNA BIBI THROUGH: NOOR MOHAMMAD KHATTAK & MIR ZAMAN SAFI **ADVOCATES** 

### BETTER COPY PAGE $\sim 4$

#### GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT (REGUALTION WING)

#### NO.FD/SO(SR-II)/52/2012 Dated Peshawar the: 20.12.2012

From

The Secretary to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. Finance Department, Peshawar,

#### To:

- 1. All administrative Secretaries to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2. The Senior Member, Board of Revenue, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 3. The Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 4. The Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 5. The Secretary, Provincial Assembly, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 6. All Heads of attached Departments in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 7. All District Coordination Officers of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 8. All Political Agents/District & Session Judge in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 9. The Registrar Peshawar High Court, Peshawar:
- 10. The Chairman Public Service Commission, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
- 11. The Chairman, Service Tribunal, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa:

#### Subject: REVISION IN THE RATE OF CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE FOR THE CIVIL EMPLOYEES OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PROVINCIAL **GOVERNMENT BPS-1-19**

Dear Sir.

The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has been pleased to enhance/revise the rate of Conveyance Allowance admissible to all the Provincial Civil Servants Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (working in BPS-1 to BPS-15) w.e.f from 1st September, 2012 at the following rates. However, the conveyance allowance for employees in BPS-16 to BPS-19 will remain unchanged.

S.No. BPS		Existing Rate (PM)	Revised Rate (PM)
1.	1-4	Rs. 1.500/-	Rs. 1,700/-
2.	5-10	Rs. 1.500/-	Rs. 1.840/-
3. <sup>.</sup>	11-15	Rs. 2,000/-	Rs. 2.720/-
4	16-19 .	Rs. 5,000/-	Rs. 5.000/-

2... Conveyance Allowance at the above rates per month shall be admissible to those BPS-17, 18 and 19 officers who have not been sanctioned official vehicle.

Your Faithfully

(Sahibzada Saeed Ahmad ESTED Secretary Finance

Endst No. FD/SO(SR-II)8-52/2012 Dated Peshawar the 20th December, 2012

From

Ţ 'n

#### GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PARHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT (REGULATION WITH G)

#### NO FEISCISR-III-8-5212212 Dated Pashawarthe 20 17-2012

The Secretary to Gove of Knybe	ಗಳಿವಲಿದ	. באינות
Finance Desortment.		
Pesnawar.	•	• •

The Serier Hemost, Board of Reverse Pariber Rosteriaries. לאביג בייניאין בייניאי אבידבי אויידביביביי דרי שביו שביין ום בישוג וויאיבו אודבי בשומשו היה להכומנאי בהההבי ההמבצי אות בהיראות להיא אות להיא אות היה לה און אפאלג או אוזבראפט אבאינייניאאאאאי אאיזאי אאיזאין איזאאא את האוות כסבינות משאמת לאיגיבה אווידים אלומהלגייים. As Policical Agents, District & Semicirs Address Notice Policies The Registral Peshawar HyperLocal Poshdara The Charter Public Service Conversion, singler Pokhanicana The Charman, Secret Telend Rhos-Pathiersmas.

Stand States

#### REVISION IN THE PATE OF CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE FOR THE TVIL EMPLOYEES OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT BPS 1-19

Dest Sh.

The Government of Shyder Polingebryne has been presenting enhance it revise the rate of Conveyance Allowance admitted at the Province Ovil Series Good of anyour Personanations (montane in PPS-1 to PPS-13) well from 1" Somerable, with a the following rates. However, the conveyance allowance for employees in SPALS to BPS-19 odi remela -15K 030G04-

			PO DATE DUN
S.NO	6PS	ECISTING RATE (PH) REVIS	$\frac{EURA(c(t))}{2}$
· · · ·	··	FS.1 500/	s.1,7.00/.•
	· <u></u>	De 1 500/- R	<u>s.1.840/-</u>
<u>.</u>			3.2.720/-
			BS 5 000/-
	16.10	- ;	

Conveyance Allowadce of the page rates but month shall be serverable to those 383-17, 18 and 19 clitters who have an been sandicined ellicial vehicles.

Yours Fathiully,

Sahib 315 Sadad Ahmad Sacralan Factore

> بر المستركي INTIAZ AYUB ישבות המאל ובת היוו הלאו

# Findati NO. FDSOKSR-IDS-512012

Date Petersribe 10" Incomper 2 ATTESTED

# A Copy is renearded for information to the

معمد ومحتا الممحم المنادم ومحمد التحمي 

- בארליקבורצור איזאסקרציון שישבי שיביבי איזאסערציו איזאס איזאר איזאסערציו צייאר איז איזאסערצי איז איז איזאסערציג א ביינגעריינגעראיז איזאסערציין איזאסערציין איזאסערציין איזאסערציין איזאסערציין איזאסערציין איזאסערציין איזאיזאיזע

Alexandra and a second se		For a	PAYROLL REGISTER the month of October 2019		Page : 68	
DDO 1:	Fridary Schools (Fem				1 Date :. 01,111,2019	
00757516 SAMINA ASHYAR	CNIC:		COL Payroll 1	a series and a series of the s		
FPAYMENTS AT	LECE AMOUNT	DEDUCTIONIS	A M O U N T	TN: Buckle	No.: Gazetted/Non-Gazetted: N	
0001 Basic Pay	16,200.0			PRINCI		
1000 House Rent Allowand			2,220.00-	GPF# :	37, 591.00	Carlos danse franke
1210 Convey Allowance 2			600.00-			the second s
1300 Medical Allowance	1,500.0		125.00-			2
1550 Special Allowance	800.0		600.00-		5 (2.1.5)	
1911 Compen Allow 20: (1					and the second sec	
2148 15% Adhoc Relief Al					to when the second s	
2199 Adhoc Relief Allow						
2211 Adhoc Relief All 20	1 1,194.00	0		-		
2224 Adhoc Relief All 20	1 4 1,620.00	0 5				
247 Adhoc Relief All 20	1 1,620.00	0	•			
264 Adhoc Relief All 20	1,620.00	D				
PAYMENTS	30,947.00	DEDUCTIONS	3,545.00-			
Iranch Code:220221	HEL BANK SQUARE MI		HBL BANK SQUARE MINGOR	NET PAY	27,402.00 01.10.2019 31.10.2019	
		····· -···· •·········	THE BRICK SQUARE FILNOUR	a swat swat	Accnt.No: 790147523	·
					•	
0771723 LUBNA BB	CNIC: 1	560258284576 Desig:	(99999955) Grade: 12 NT	N: Buckle N	0.: Gazettud/Non-Gazetted: N	
TPAYMENTS	MOUNT	DEDUCTIONS	A.M.O.U.N.T. LOAN/FUND	PRINCIP	AL REPAID REPAID REALANCE	
001 Basic Pay						
000 House Rent Allowance	16,200.00 1,961.00		2,220.00-	GPF#:	24,420.00	
210 Convey Allowance 20		the construction rand	600.00-			
300 Medical Allowance	1,500.00		125.00-			
550 Special Allowance	900.00		600.00-		• .	Alocia
011 Compen Allow 20% (1-	1,000.00	•			$\sim$	/ nuch
148 15% Adhoc Relief All	350.00				only GGDS	5
199 Adhoc Relief Allow 6	226.00			·	61D' - CIT	
11 Adhoc Relief All 201	1,194.00			'I Jan	90 - 10 -71723	
224 Adhoc Relief All 201	1,620.00		•	CMO ~	D.NO TITI	
247 Adhoc Relief All 201	1,620.00			-	P. P.	Jet.
<pre>264 Adhoc Relief All 201</pre>	1,620.00				a BiBi G Gps No p. No 771723 Mo	NH
PAYMENTS	30,947.00				11 10	333863513
anch Code:240968	MCB ALLOCH SHANGLA	DEDUCTIONS	3,545.00-	NET PAY	27,402.00 01.10.2019 31.10.2019	10500
•		MUSLIM COMMERCIAL BA	INK MCB ALLOCH SHANGLA	SHANGLA	Accnt.No: 1001866	)
771743 VISAL BIBI						
PAYMENTS		50476536864 Desig: PRIMARY SCH	OOL TEACH (80375109) Grade: 12 NTN	: Buckla No	.: Gazetted/Non-Gazetted: N	
		DEDUCTIONS	A M O U N T LOAN/FUND	PRINCIPA	L REPAID BALANCE	Care Contractor and the
01 Basic Pay	16,200.00	3012 GPF Subscription	2,220.00-			
00 House Rent Allowance	1,961.00	cooseription	600.00-	GPF#:	35, 520.00	
10 Convey Allowance 20	2,856.00	3990 Emp. Edu. Fund KPK	125.00			-
00 Medical Allowance	1,500.00	4004 R. Benefits & Death C	600.00-			
50 Special Allowance	800.00			itten –		
11 Compen Allow 20% (1-	1,000.00		All	SILU		
48 15% Adhoc Relief All	350.00			1	·	
99 Adhoc Relief Allow @	226.00		1			
11 Adhoc Relief All 201 24 Adhoc Relief All 201	1,194.00		to al	9		
17 Adhoc Relief All 201	1,620.00	•	Mi	· .		
4 Adhoc Relief All 201	1,620.00 1,620.00		·		,	
	1,020.00			·	·	
Aunoc Relief All 201						
PAYMENTS .	30,947.00	DEDUCTIONS	3.545.00-	NET DAV		
PAYMENTS	30,947.00 MCB ALLOCH SHANGLA	DEDUCTIONS MUSLIM COMMERCIAL BAN	3,545.00- TK MCB ALLOCH SHANGLA	NET PAY SHANGLA	27,402.00 01.10.2019 31.10.2019 Accnt.No: 1004055	

.

.

	SH6145 -Govt	. Primary Schools(Fema
Pers #: 00771723 B	Buckle:	GOVT:PRIMARY SCHOOL (FEMA
Name: lubna bb	NTN:	
PRIMARY SCHOOL	TEACHER	GPF #:
CNIC No.15602582849	576	Old #:
GPF Interest Free		

12 Vocational Permanent PAYS AND ALLOWANCES: 0001-Basic Pay 1000-House Rent Allowance 1300-Medical Allowance 1550-Special Allowance 1911-Compen Allow 20% (1-15) 2148-15% Adhoc Relief All-2013 2199-Adhoc Relief Allow @10% 2211-Adhoc Relief All 2016 10% 2224-Adhoc Relief All 2017 10% Gross Pay and Allowances DEDUCTIONS: SH6145 -16,200.00 1,961.00 1,50C.00 800.00 1,000.00 350.00 226.00 1,194.00<sup>-</sup> 1,620.00 28,091.00

orc: 2,220.00
<b>600.00</b> .
125.00
1,052.00

Total Deductions

3,997.00

24,094.00

D.O.B LFP Quota: 05:03.1990 MCB BANK LIMITED MCB ALLOCH SHANGLA

1001866







Lubra Bibi PST P:NO: 771723 GGPS NOI ALOCH MOD NO: - 0303 - 8635138

APPELLAN

## BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRUSH PESHAWAR

# APPEAL NO. 1452 /2019

Mr. Maqsad Hayat, SCT (BPS-16), GHS Masho Gagar, Peshawar.....

#### VERSUS

- 1- The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 2- The Secretary (E&SE) Department, Knyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 3- The Secretary Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 4- The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 5- The Director (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar. RESPONDENTS

APPEAL UDNER SECTION-4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ACTION OF THE RESPONDENTS BY ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE THE APPELLANT DURING WINTER & SUMMER VACATIONS AND AGAINST NO ACTION TAKEN ON THE OF DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF APPELLANT WITHIN THE STATUTORY PERIOD OF NINETY DAYS.

#### PRAYER:

That on acceptance of this appeal the respondents may kindly be directed not to make deduction of conveyance allowance during vacations period (Summer & Winter Vacations) and make the payment of all outstanding amount of Conveyance allowance which have been deducted Fledte-day previously with all back benefits. Any other remedy which this august Tribunal deems fit that may also be awarded in Registrar favor of the appellant.

R/SHEWETH:

24/10/19

ATTESTON FACTS:

-1- That the appellant is serving in the elementary and secondary education department as Certified Teacher (BPS-15) quite efficiency INTER Kuther Paktronkhwe and up to the entire satisfaction of the superiors. Fice Tribunal.

2- That the Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the civil servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC) 1-1/2011 dated 14.07 2001 was issued. That later ion vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees

Appeal No. 1452/2019 Masked Hayat VS Growt



11.11.2019

Counsel for the appellant present.

Learned counsel referred to the judgment passed by learned Federal Service Tribunal in Appeal No. 1888(R)CS/2016 which was handed down on 03.12.2018. Through the said judgment the issue of payment of Conveyance Allowance to a civil servant during summer and winter vacations was held to be within his entitlement and the deduction already made from him was to be reimbursed. Similar reference was made to the judgment by Honourable Peshawar High Court passed on 01.10.2019 in the case of appellant.

Learned counsel, when confronted with the proposition that the issue, in essence, was dilated upon by the Federal Service Tribunal and, more particularly, by the Honourable Peshawar High Court in the case of appeliant, stated that in case the respondents are required to execute the judgment of Peshawar High Court, the appellant will have no cavil about disposal of instant appeal..

The record suggests that while handing down judgment in the Writ Petition preferred by the appellant, the Honourable High Court not only expounded the definition of "Pay" as well as "Salary" but also entitlement of a civil servant for the Conveyance Allowance during the period of vacations. It is important to note that the respondents were represented before the High Court during the proceedings.

In view of the above noted facts and circumstances and in order to protect the appellant from a fresh round of litigation which may protract over a formidable period, the appeal in hand is disposed of with observation that the judgment of Honourable Peshawar High Court passed in Writ Petitions including W.P. No. 3162-P/2019 shall be honoured and implemented by the respondents within shortest possible time. The appellant shall, however, be at liperty to seek remedy in accordance with law in case his grievance is not redressed by the respondents within a reasonable time.

Certified (1) he ture copy ibural. Peshawar

File be consigned to the record, ATTESTED ANNOUNCED 11.11.2019

Chairm

The Director, (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

#### Subject: DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ACTION OF THE CONCERNED AUTHORITY BY ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE DURING WINTER & SUMMER VACATIONS

÷t.

E-Q

Respected Sir,

To,

With due respect it is stated that I am the employee of your good self Department and is serving as PST (BPS-12) quite efficiency and up to the entire satisfaction of the superiors. It is stated for kind information that Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the civil servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC) 1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. Later on vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees working in BPS 1 to 15 were enhance/revised while employees from BPS-16 to 19 have been treated under the previous Notification by not enhancing their conveyance allowance.4Respected Sir, I was receiving the conveyance allowance as admissible under the law, and rules but the concerned authority without any valid and justifiable reasons stopped/deducted the payment of conveyance allowance under the wrong and illegal pretext that the same is not allowed for the leave period. One of the employee of Education Department in Islamabad filed service appeal No.1888 (R) CS/2016 before the Federal Service Tribunal, Islamabad regarding conveyance allowance which was accepted by the Honorable Service Tribunal vide its judgment dated 03.12.2018. That I also the similar employee of Education Department and under the principle of consistency I am also entitled for the same treatment meted out in the above mentioned service appeal but the concerned authority is not willing to issue/grant the same conveyance allowance which is granting to other employees. Copy attached. I am feeling gigrieved from the action of the concerned authority regarding deduction of conveyance allowance in vacations period/months preferred this Departmental appeal before your good self.

It is therefore, most humbly prayed that on acceptance of this Departmental appeal the concerned authority may very kindly be directed the conveyance allowance may not be deducted from my monthly salary during the winter & summer vacations.

Dated: 20.04.2020

LUBNA BLE, PST GGPS Aloch No.1, Shangla

Э

14 12

经藏

đ



#### <u>VAKALATNAMA</u>

#### BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

\_\_\_OF 2020

Lubna Bibi

(APPELLANT) (PLAINTIFF) (PETITIONER)

#### **VERSUS**

#### Education Department

(RESPONDENT) \_\_(DEFENDANT)

I/We Lubna Bibi

Do hereby appoint and constitute **NOOR MOHAMMAD KHATTAK**, **Advocate, Peshawar** to appear, plead, act, compromise, withdraw or refer to arbitration for me/us as my/our Counsel/Advocate in the above noted matter, without any liability for his default and with the authority to engage/appoint any other Advocate Counsel on my/our cost. I/we authorize the said Advocate to deposit, withdraw and receive on my/our behalf all sums and amounts payable or deposited on my/our account in the above noted matter.

Dated.\_\_\_\_/2020

CLIENT

#### ACCEPTED NOOR MOHAMMAD KHATTAK

MIR ZAMAN SAFI ADVOCATES

OFFICE:

Flat No.4, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Juma Khan Plaza, Near FATA Secretariat, Warsak Road, Peshpawar. Mobile No.0345-9383141